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FENNELL FOR STATE SENATE

RE: IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED: Election Matter Entitled to Calendar Preference

« FPPC REPORTED TO DOJ FOR VIOLATING CANDIDATE PROTECTED ACTIVITIES
» FPPC v. David Fennell for State Senate - Butte County Court Case No. 24CV03585
- FPPC Attorney Jenna Rinehart caught lying to court and media
- Fennell for State Senate filed documents with FPPC on February 17, 2024

* Request FPPC immediately apologize and send out updated Press Release
+ California Public Record Act Request

Dear FPPC Senior Commission Counsel Jenna Rinehart (SBN #319515 (714) 951-6196
FFPC Executive Director Galena West (SBN #215783) - (916) 322-5660
FPPC Commissioner Catharine Baker (SBN#210011}) - (925) 224-7780

This is to inform you that yesterday on October 30, | have filed the attached Civil Rights
complaint with the U.5. Department of Justice.

| ask you to immediately drop all your cases against David Fennell for State Senate and issue
an apology to the media.

You have violated Title 18, U.5.C., Section 245(b)(1)(A) as you have broken the following law
and can be prosecuted: anyone who “willfully intimidates or interferes with..any person...
qualifying or campaigning for a candidate for elected office” which is a Federally Protected
activity.

David Fennell for State Senate requests that the FPPC immediately issue a new press release
and withdraw any and all legal actions against David Fennell.

In the attached email from FPPC Communications Director Jay Wierenga (916) 322-7761
dated October 30, 2024 stating that “To the best of the knowledge of the FPPC, as of the

afternoon of Wednesday, October 30, no statements had yet been filed.”

NOTE: The FPPC did not send us the email. [ heard of the email when KRCR ABC 7 reporter
Max Tedford mentioned the email during a phone interview and | asked that he send me the
email.

After receiving the FPPC press release my team went through the emails and, as you can
see in the attachment, our team was in regular correspondence with the CA FPPC after
we were having problems with the CA-Access website and we did in fact file February 17,
2024,

If you look at the email trail, both FPPC Senior Commission Counsel Jenna Rinehart &
FPPC Executive Researcher Cole Smith received the email and in a follow up phone call,
Jenna Rinehart admitted she received the filings.

SO JENNA IS LYING IN COURT FILINGS!

500 Capitol Mall, Suite 2350 + Sacramento, CA 95814 - 916-307-6918 « dave@fennellforsenate.com



NOW | AM HEARING THAT THE FPPC IS TELLING REPORTERS THAT THEY ARE GOING
TO ASK A JUDGE TO REMOVE ME FROM THE BALLOT!

FPPC DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER TO REMOVE ME FROM THE BALLOT!

YOU ARE INTERFERING WITH MY ELECTION TO HELP MY OPPONENT WHOSE PAID
“TEAM DAHLE" POLITICAL OPERATIVES ARE BRAGGING THEY HAVE A LONG TERM
HISTORY WITH THE FPPC AND THEY HAVE THE POWER TO TURN ON AND OFF
INVESTIGATIONS.

FPPC & California Secretary of State whistleblowers have quietly provided me with information
about fraud inside your agencies.

Everyone knows that the California Secretary of State website crashes and you have corrupt
“treasurers” who essentially blackmail candidates by telling them they have to use their services
as they have older computers that still work on this out dated technology and if you don't use
their services they will report you for investigation in a bizarre effort at political extortion.

There is no history of me not filing paperwork. But there is a long history of 24 years of an
outdated computer system crashing the way ticket-master computer crashed when all the
Swifties were trying to buy Taylor Swift concert tickets for the Eras tour. Taylor Swift fans sued
Ticketmaster and the DOJ got involved. Do | need to sue the California Secretary of State to
update their computer system?

No current “establishment” politician wants the Secretary of State website updated because it
acts as barrier to entry for new candidates who want to run for office.

Democrat Secretary of State Dr. Shirley Weber who is known as the “Godmother of
Reparations” does not seem very interested in ensuring that Republican candidates are treated
equally under the law and when | have pointed out obvious voting violations, her staff told me on
the phone that "Republicans don't have civil rights as they are not a protected minority class”
and to get her to enforce election law | would be required to get a Petition for a Writ of Mandate
which is why | have a case in the 3rd Court of Appeals.

The FPFC is supposed to be an election watch dog but instead it has become a political bull
dog that wealthy Democrat donors like Charles Munger & their consultants use to block

Republicans.

| have had snotty calls from individuals who just brag and brag how they have contacts inside of
the FPPC and that they can destroy me.

There are more Republicans in California than you think but nobody wants to run for office
because everyone is afraid of the FPPC.

This is clearly a political witch hunt and | want the FPPC to withdraw their court cases
and issue a new press release with an apology to all of the media groups they have
emailed, as, clearly, there is undeniable proof that the FPPC email stating that "To the
best of the knowledge of the FPPC, as of the afternoon of Wednesday, October 30, no



statements had yet been filed.: is an outright lie and Jenna Rinehart should be arrested
by the FBI for interfering with my Federally Protected Civil right to represent the million

residents that make up the North State and CA State Senate District 1.

Also where did they get the idea of filing with Judge Stephen E. Benson in Butte County
when they know that election matters are always heard in Sacramento. They also
know the FPPC already has power over Judge Stephen E. Benson because, unlike me,
who has followed the law and the only issue is CASOS crashing computers, when
Judge Benson actually broke the law both the FPPC and the Judicial Counsel of
California cited him for not disclosing a $71,000 loan.

So the Judge who is ruling in my case himself actually broke FPPC rules and not just a
paper work issue but real violations.

Why aren't they dragging the judge to court before his election?

This is all fraud and to prove me wrong, they should please provide the information
asked for in this California Public Record Act request.

This is a request under the California Public Records Act (California Government Code
§ 6250 et seq.) and Article I, § 3 of the California Constitution

Records Requested

Please provide copies of the following:

1) Please provide the emails of all the media outlets to whom you sent press releases and
statements regarding David Fennell for State Senate.

2) Please indicate how many races the FPPC has jurisdiction over in this election and how
many have FPPC issues.

3) Please provide the top cover sheet of any other court hearings against a current
candidate during the last two weeks before the November eleclion to prove thal | am not
the only candidate being targeted.

4) Flease prove the FPPC filed on Judge Stephen E. Baenson regarding his FPPC
violations.

5) Please provide any FPPC statement showing a payment from billionaire Charles
Munger jr to any of FPPC Commissioner Catharine Baker's campaigns

6) Flease provide any emails or letters from CAGOP General Counsel Ashiee Titus firm
Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP regarding David Fennell's past complaints with the
FPPC office.

Here is what | don’t want you to do in response to my California Public Request



In the past each time | do a California Public Request to try to get information of fraud at
their agency, Galena West pulled this stunt, where, instead of giving me the one
document | asked for, emailed me hundreds of irrelevant documents.

Just give me one page per item.
If the FPPC emails a mountain of garbage, | plan to push really hard for jail time.

These libelous statements and ridiculous court filings are an effort to weaponize the Democrat
controlled FPPC against Republican candidates who are challenging the Democrat
establishment who appoint all 5 members of the FPPC Board, none of whom are voting for
Trump.

All of this is an illegal effort to take me off the campaign trail for a week and try to run out the
clock to help my opponent.

Someone needs to go to jail.

THE TIMING OF THE FPPC COURT FILING IS EXTREMELY SUSPICIOUS BECAUSE IT
CAME OUT AFTER MY INTERVIEWS WERE PUBLISHED POINTING OUT THAT DUE TO A
STROKE, MY OPPONENT, STATE ASSEMBLY WOMAN MEGAN DAHLE, BECAME
DISABLED, IMPACTING HER ABILITY TO THINK, SPEAK AND DRIVE, WHICH IS WHY SHE
HAS DONE NO CAMPAIGN EVENTS NOR SHOWN UP TO HER FIELD OFFICES NOR MET
WITH VOTERS NOR DONE CAMPAIGN EVENTS IN A YEAR.

IN ADDITION IT APPEARS MEGAN DAHLE HAS FAKED HER COLLEGE DEGREE TO BE
ABLE TO CHAIR THE ASSEMBLY EDUCATION COMMISSION.

FINALLY, MEGAN DAHLE HAS PUT OUT PUBLIC STATEMENTS TO “RE-ELECT HER
STATE SENATOR” WHEN SHE IS NOT A STATE SENATOR. THE CA SECRETARY OF
STATE HAS ALLOWED THIS FALSE INFORMATION TO BE ENTERED INTO THE VOTER
GUIDE.”

FPPC needs to start doing its job and not acting as a weapon against Republicans.

God Bless fornia!

A2

David Fennell for State Senate 2024



EMAIL - October 30, 2024 - 2:18 PM

FPPC Communications Director Jay Wierenga (916) 322-7761 Sending

Libelous Emails To Media Stating FPPC Had Not Received Any Campaign Statements
When Email history shows he provided requested Form 460 & Form 497 Filings on February 17, 2024

i e e B I AT A
From: Maxwell Tedford <mbtedford@sbgtv.com=
Subject: Fw: [EXT] FPPC update on Fennell injunction
Date: October 30, 2024 at 3:37:01 PM PDT

To: "politics@davidfennell.com"

Max Tedford

Multi-Media Journalist

KRCR ABC 7, The Northstate’s News
755 Auditorium Dr. Redding, CA 96001
mtedford@krertv.com

(530) 248-3184

@ KRCR 011
U223 KAEF

++++ttt sttt A
From: Jay Wierenga <JWierenga@fppc.ca.gov=

Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 2:18 PM

To: Maxwell Tedford <mbtedford @ sbgtv.com=

Subject: [EXT] FPPC update on Fennell injunction

An update from the FPPC:

Butte County Superior Court Judge Stephen Benson today granted the FPPC’s request for an
injunction to force State Senate District 1 {one) Candidate David Fennell to file required
campaign statements for the upcoming, November election. Judge Benson ordered Fennell to
file all required campaign statements by 5pm Tuesday, November 5, the day of the election.

The FPPC will seek additional court-imposed penalties if Fennell fails to do so.

To the best of the knowledge of the FPPC, as of the afternoon of Wednesday, October

30, no statements had yet been filed.

Jay Wierenga

Fair Political Practices Commission

Communications Director

(916) 322-7761 office

jwierenga@fppc.ca.gov
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EMAIL - February 17, 2024

David Fennell email shows he filed campaign finances documents electronically via Net File and to
make sure FPPC received he printed a copy from NetFile and emailed them to:
Butte County Deputy Election Clerk Recorder Alex Sigala (530) 552-3423
FPPC Senior Commission Counsel Jenna Rinehart (714) 951-6196
FPPC Executive Researcher Cole Smith (279) 237-3770

From: dave@fennellforsenate.com

Date: February 17, 2024 at 4.26:46 PM PST

To: "Sigala-Flores, Alexander" <asigala@ buttecounty.net=

Cc: dave@fennellforsenate.com, csmith@fppc.ca.gov, jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov
Subject: Form 460 & Form 497 Filings

Hi Alex!
Thanks for the information to login and file Form 460 & Form 497 via Net File.

| filed the following documents electronically via NetFile but also attached a signed original as
PDF

Form 460 - Semi Annual 2023
Form 460 - 1st Pre-Election 2024 |
Form 460 - 2nd Pre-Election 2024

Form 497
Sorry about the delay. Fennell_David_

Stanfor...ote. pdf
As | mentioned | took a very hard fall on some black ice on Mt. Shasta e
and damaged my right hand in mid January ] i{

el
The hand surgeons at Stanford Hospital instructed me no to type or use Fennell form
my right hand until March (see attached medical note), 460 Se...23.pdf
You never realize how much you use your hand until they stick it in a [ }]
brace. At
Fennell form

Anyway, | think this should take care of all the campaign filing until 960 Se..B17ndf

the Semi Annual on July 31, 2024 (;W
Let me know if you need anything from me you can reach me on my cell L
phone at (719) 237-4195, Fennell form
460 Se...20.pdf
Thank again for all the help! {;l
Cheers! T
FENNELL FORM
David Fennell 497.pdf

Cell: (719) 237-4195



EMAIL - February 17, 2024

Butte County Deputy Election Clerk Recorder Alex Sigala (530) 552-3423 sends email explaining how to use
NetFile while David Fennell was visiting Butte County elections where he viewed email on LapTop.

On Feb 15, 2024, at 2:08 PM, Sigala-Flores, Alexander <asigala@ buttecounty.net> wrote:
HOW NETFILE WORKS (the Free Filer System)

The Butte County Elections has set up a NetFile account in their admin system for you. In order to use the Free Filer
system you need 1o go through a one-time only process to create a login account for you and then link your login
account to the filer that your agency has set up in their admin system. If you would rather have NetFile do this for
you, MetFile offers free online training session for filers to show you how to use the free filer application mantioned
above. To request an online training session with a NetFile reprasentative, complete and submit the form located at
Campaign Filer Training.

If you would rather create your frea filer account yourself, here are tha steps.

Mote: The individual who will be entering the data into the NetFile Filer system must first create a user 1D and then
link it to the filer account by following these instructions:

Step 1: Create a MetFile User Log In

Gao to the NetFile User Log-in page at hitps:/netfile.coméfilar

Click "Create a Mew NetFila User® in the "Campaign Committee Filers” section

Enter and submit the e-mail address you want to use for your new NetFile User

Recaive a confirmation a-mail from NetFile

Click the link in the e-mail to confirm the request

The webpage you come to will need your name and phone number as well as a password you would like to use to
log-in.. Click the "Create NetFile User" button to complete your log-in profile. You are not done yet. You now need to
link your log-in profile to the filer your agency created in their admin systam,

Step 2: Link your User Log In to the Agency's admin filer account

Gio back to the NetFile Usar Lag-in page at https: /netfile. com/filer

Lag in using the a-mail and password created in Step 1

Click the "Link Local Campaign Filer Account” link

Enter the Campaign filer information as follows:

a) Enter the Filer Marme

by Enter the “Filer ID" area with: #{FilerlD}}

c) Enter the “Filer Password” area with: #{FilerPassword}h

(Mote: Do not attempt to log in with the Filer ID and Filer Password, they are for linking purposes only!)

Thera arg also videos and printed instructions available on the website at https:/netfile.com#filer.

MetFile Technical Support - filerhelp@netfile.com

THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE FILE UPLOAD

It you would rather use third-party software to create and e-file your filing instead of using the Free Filer system, you
can. Most professional third-party software programs will allow you to export 8 "CAL file," which contains the
electronic information for your filing. Using the Filer ID and Filer Password provided above, you can upload the CAL
file by clicking the "Upload a CAL File" link at #{UrlFilerLoginPage)}.

CAMPAIGN REPORTING ASSISTANCE

For agsistance regarding any legal questions about the content of what you naed to report in your filing:

Contact the FPPC at advice@fppc.ca.gov or 1-866-ASK-FPPC (1-866-275-3772).

View information about where and when to file campaign statements

View information about FPPC training and outreach

Thanks,
Alex

Alex Sigala

Deputy County Clerk Recorder 111
Butte County Clerk-Recorder/Elections
155 Melson Ave

Oroville, CA 95965

530.552.3423



' EMAIL - February 12, 2024
Email from Butte County Deputy Election Clerk Recorder Alex Sigala (530} 552-3423 responding to
David Fennell's problem with CA Secretary of State website and FPPC request to file via Butte
with passwords to Cal-Online

From: "Sigala-Flores, Alexander" <asigala@buttecounty.net>
Subject: RE: Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

Date: February 12, 2024 at 11:18:39 AM PST

To: "dave@fennellforsenate.com" =dave@fennellforsenate.coms

Hey David,

Here is your-

Filer 1D oo

Password: xox

Let me know if you have trouble logging in.

Alex Sigala

Deputy Clerk Recorder 1l

Butte County Clerk-Recorder/Elections
155 Nelson Ave

Oroville, CA 95965

Main Line: 530.552.3400

Direct line: 530.552.3423

-----0Jriginal Message-----

From: dave@fennellforsenate.com <dave@fennellforsenate.com=>

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 11:14 AM

To: passwordrequest@sos.ca.gov

Ce: csmith@fppc.ca.gov; Sigala-Flores, Alexander <asigala@buttecounty.net>; David Fennell
<politics@davidfennell.com>, Form700 @fppc.ca.gov

Subject; Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside Butte County. Please exercise judgment
before opening attachments, clicking on links, or replying..

Dear California Secretary of State,

We have been trying to file campaign finance statement and there seems to be something
wrong with my login and password.

| was not able to get through to your office via phone so | am resubmitting the attached login
and password request online.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me to process my request.
Thanks!

David Fennell



EMAIL - February 12, 2024

Email from Butte County FPPC Executive Researcher Cole Smith (279) 237-3770 responding to David
Fennell’s problem with CA Secretary of State website and instructing Fennell to file via Butte County
and cc Cole Smith with Fennel did on February 17, 2024

From: Cole Smith <csmith@fppe.ca.gov>

Subject: RE: Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

Date: February 12, 2024 at 11:22:03 AM PST

To: "dave@fennellforsenate.com" <dave@fennellforsenate.com=

Hi David,

While the Secretary of State resolves this issue, can you email your campaign statement to
Butte County?

Please cc me on the email so | can verify it has been emailed.
If you cannot do this before noon, please let me know.
Thank you,

Cole Smith

Executive Researcher | Staff Services Analyst

Fair Political Practices Commission

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050 | Sacramento, CA 95811
csmith@fppe.ca.gov | (279) 237-3770

-----(riginal Message-----

From: dave@fennellforsenate.com <dave@fennellforsenate.com=

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 11:14 AM

To: passwordrequest@sos.ca.gov

Cc: Cole Smith <csmith@fppc.ca.gov=; Sigala-Flores, Alexander <asigala@ buttecounty.net=;
David Fennell <politics@davidfennell.com=; Form700 <Form700@fppc.ca.gov>

Subject: Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

EXTERMNAL EMAIL
Dear California Secretary of State,

We have been frying to file campaign finance statement and there seems to be something
wrong with my login and password.

I was not able to get through to your office via phone so | am resubmitting the attached login
and password request online.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me to process my request.
Thanks!

David Fennell
Candidate for State Senate District 1 - FPPC#1461498



EMAIL - February 12, 2024
|
Email from Butte County FPPC Executive Researcher Cole Smith (279) 237-3770 responding to David
Fennell’s problem with CA Secretary of State website and instructing Fennell to file via Butte County

On Feb 12, 2024, at 11:18 AM, Cole Smith <csmith@fppc.ca.gov> wrote:
Hi David,

Can you please email your campaign statement to Butte County?

Thank you,

Cole Smith

Executive Researcher | Staff Services Analyst

Fair Political Practices Commission

1102 Q) Street, Suite 3050 | Sacramento, CA 95811
csmith@fppe.ca.gov | (279) 237-3770

Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any review, use,
disclosure, or distribution not authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
original message.

————— Original Message-----

From: dave@fennellforsenate.com <dave@fennellforsenate.com:

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 11:14 AM

To: passwordrequest@sos.ca.gov

Cc: Cole Smith <csmith@fppe.ca.gov>; Sigala-Flores, Alexander <asigala@ buttecounty.net>;
David Fennell <politics@ davidfennell.com=; Form700 <Form700@fppc.ca.gov>

Subject: Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Dear California Secretary of State,

We have been trying to file campaign finance statement and there seems to be something
wrong with my login and password.

I was not able to get through to your office via phone so | am resubmitting the attached login
and password request online.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me to process my request.
Thanks!

David Fennell
Candidate for State Senate District 1 - FFPC#1461498



EMAIL - February 12, 2024 11:13 AM

Email to CA Secretary of State regarding trying to get password to Cal-ACCESS and being unable to
reach CA Secretary of State via Phone.

From: "dave @fennellforsenate.com" <dave @fennellforsenate.com=

Subject: Request for Password to file via Cal-Online

Date: February 12, 2024 at 11:13:47 AM PST

To: passwordrequest @sos.ca.gov

Cc: csmith@fppc.ca.gov, "Sigala-Flores, Alexander" <asigala@buttecounty.net>, David
Fennell <politics@davidfennell.com>, Form700@fppc.ca.gov

Dear California Secretary of State,

We have been trying to file campaign finance statement and there seems to be
something wrong with my login and password.

| was not able to get through to your office via phone so | am resubmitting the attached
login and password request online.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me to process my request.

Thanks! -
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' SCREENSHOT - October 27, 2024
Screenshot showing CA Secretary of State website crashing during busy election period
much in the same way Ticketmaster website crashed during the release of Taylor Swift tickets.

If DOJ investigated Taylor Swift crash shouldn’t they investigate CA Secretary of State crash?
Isn’t the November election of equal importance as Taylor Swift?
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Ticketmaster's Taylor Swift ticketing
fiasco might have just led to a lawsuit
from the DOJ

Here’s What Caused Taylor Swift’s
Eras Tour Onsale to Crash
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SCREENSHOT - October 27, 2024 -~ 10:39 PM
After spending 12 hours retyping data from Butte Website to CA SOS website the
Callifornia Secretary of State Website locked me out and would not let me log back in.

How | am supposed to comply with a court order to use a website when it crashes and | can’t log in?
I wasted hour of typing and this nonsense
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LETTER - June 21, 2018

Letter from then Secretary of State Alex Padilla to California legislature where he describes the
California CAL-ACCESS system as “old and fragile system at the of life and operating on an
unsupported technology platform. The current system design has technology restrictions that prevent
it from being modified or updated.

ALEN PADILLA | SECRETARY OF SEAR | STATE OF CAUFOENIA
T e St 2k Mher | Mevrewrniie, A SR, | Tel gHufry Fu ¢ o giEat i | e sse g Imrgduction

in Septemiber of 2015, the Govermor sgned into e Senato B (SH) 1349, the Polical Reform
Act ol 1974 Secrelary of State: onbne Bling and disclasune systiam The bdl requees the
Secrelary of Sile A consuitalion wiih e Fair Polscs Prachces Commisson (FPPCL w
densog and cadtify for public wse an enline fikng and declsure system for campagn
slatements and raparts that pravides pubic dsckisurs of campaign linance and labbyng

Jun 21 308 miormatian in a user-inendly, aasdy undersiandable format
Bacharoung
Tha Hororaisin Heary |, Shen
Chgir, Elrctions & G Amisrdmants Cr Ther Caldornia Auiomated Lobbyist and Compaign Coninbution and Expendiune Search Syalem
Suate Gapdal, Rsom 72203 |CAL-ACCESS) was devedoped 10 0rovide greates pubht Beoess o campaign cantributon and
Sacramerio, CA ISH14 axpenditurg data, and state lobbying Snancal ackily, CAL-AGTESS was cevaloped fa raspond
i the odijaclivas of the Onbne Discloauna Act added 1o the Palilical Feform Act of 1874 (PRA)
Tha Hororsbhe ks Bieman
c Enctons & H o - ty Cn 058, Stats of 19397, SAL-ACCESS is the public's window inle Calfamia's campaign
1000 H Stoul foom 385 deciosuna and labbying finencial activity, prostding inancisl information suppbed by stale
Sacramento, C8 5814 candidsies, dorors, obbyists, lobhyst employers, and alhacs,
Cana Giem aed Assemblymamber Berman CAL-ACCESS was deployed in June 2000, and, snca that ime, neary e (21 mdlon Hings
nave Dean submitied by flars. However, CAL-ACCESS is an old and bagioe system tha is al
in with i Gy i Code seciion B4B02[c), my offce il mite 3 detsemenon thir énd of ke and operating O an unsupported infarmaticn technology platfoem.  Tha curnant
in the best interest of the CAL-ACCESS Replecemin Systom (CARS) Project. o axiend Fa sysiam dasign has ischnologeal resliclions that prévert 2 from being modifed o updsted |
impiamanixson date of the CAL-ACCESS Repletamiet Systes Project flom Febnary 1, 2008 lncks dala displyy and repoeting leatures that are commondy usaed for data analyucs

8o Dacembar 31, 2018 Atinched s my offica’s rpodt i Bl iegand

CAL-AGLESS users and siaketokdar groups have ieniilied e Rlkreng Dusiness prablems
The Sacretacy of Stese Stall his mat with Damen Chesin, Chial Consultant, Senabs Comeittes

mmmmmmwmmm.wmﬁm = Frogram business opeatons. ana negatively atecied by the currenl systen design
Eleclions and Fedisinicing Comenting ard thiry rsid re stjsciens aflar discussion +  Program Dusingss openasans ae 8l sk Gus 10 8n old, unsupmEvbed infomaticn
18chnlogy pratlom

: i with whaif 1. F "
:;mwu *MWM. w;-ﬂmwmﬂngn:, W_mmnrm Ama:wﬂrm mmw »  The Sacretary of Stales Poincal Reforn Onision (PRO) and stakaholders have smited
Ba5-1680 to schedule & briafing rformation access and reporting capabilses

58 13449 requis the Secretary of Siate 1o mplement @ CAL-ACEESS Replacemwent Sysiem

Sy,
oty (CARS) o address the sharconings and suleratibies of e curent syshem
On Decamber 28, 2007, purauant to the Government Code sechon B450F (b].(4), the Secretary
of State submitied it report 1o tha Assambly Comailles on Elecliors and Fadanicting and the
Alex Padils Sanae Commias on Electans and Consliltional Amandmants
Secretary of Sabe
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ARTICLES ABOUT OUTDATE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE CAL-ACCESS WEBSITE NOT
BEING UPGRADABLE AND CRASHING ON NEW COMPUTERS.

After spending 539 million, California’s campalgn finance website still trapped in 2000
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How long before California’s campaign finance

website is replaced?

BY SAMTEA KAMAL
AFRIL 1, 20148
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Articles showing “Republican” Catherine Baker is actually a Democrat
which is why she was voted out of office.

How does a Bay Area Republican survive? Act like a
Democrat
By Hally endiicl | PogoiL \/i'w:l i::; i-_:l
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Bay Area's Sole GOP Lawmaker Denounces Trump
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Democrat CA Secretary of State Dr. Shirdley Weber the “Godmother of Reparations”
does not seem very interest in fixing the CA Secretary of State campaign finance computer system
or making sure that Republican candidates have their Civil Right to run for office enforced.

The San Diego Democrat has long been a force in politics,
including in the Assembly. But she has achieved near-rock-
star status as the godmother of reparations.

By Erika D). Smith, Los Angeles Times —

lin (e weiple-digit hest of semuner, Thursdays i dewatown Sacramento are oseally quect. Bat not o fune 29 st vear

The Mareh Fong Eu Scoerctary of State Building was jumpin’ like a Black church on Sunday, the jovous shouts from tearveeved Black
peaple impossible Lo ignore. But Shifley Weber, California’s seerctary of state, tried to anyway ducing the Sl meesing of the stie's

reprations task foroe,

Yo work will lorever live,” e Rev. Amaos Brown, a task foree
memnhaer, ol Rer "Godd Teess vou”

Webwer, 75, has bosg Deea a Foree in Democratic pofitics, from the Sa
Driegre Board of Education to the state Assembly to her corcent role
a first bor & Black woman, But Litely, she has achioved near-rack-sta

st as something fess official The “godmaothee of peparations”

It weas Boer Assemmbly Bill 3021 that led California to doowhat Congress
has refused todo = agpoint o task foree to study the lasting harms of
slavery and recommend what compensation is owed For decides of
avstemdeally racist s and policies, State bwmakers are now
grappling with many picces of proposed legislation stemming from the
Lask forees recommendations. 1L has been a hand, slos slog

It's work that Iiss beeathad new life ince the nadioal repasitions
P, Eurning what many Americans had long seen as a joke into
a serious, often inescapable policy discassion.

Your work will forever live!

The Bev, Ames Brown, & moember of Californias reparitions task foree
on Shirley Webser's contributions

Inspaved by Cilifornm, Soew York and Mlineis bave created their own
Lask Forees, Cities across the country have dene or are considering
Tires in E@Seguneo o Dec. 1. oo 1fee =ame. Meanwhibe, long Buricd stories of injustice. such

Shivley Weber, phofogroaglaed at the Los Angeles

as Bruce’s Beach, ave been unearbed and sddressed,




Fair PoLiTicar Practices CoMMISSION
428 ] Street = Suite 620 o Sacramento, CA  95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 » Fax (916) 322-0886

June 6, 2016

Sent via email to dave(@fennellforcalifornia.com

Mr. David Fennell
101 Broadway, Ste. 222
Oakland, CA 94607

Re:  Public Records Act - Request No. ENF-2016-069

Dear Mr. Fennell:

This letter is in response to your request for public records under the California Public
Records Act (“CPRA™) (Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq.) that was received by the Fair Political
Practices Commission (the “Commission”) on June 2, 2016.

You requested documents relating to FPPC Case Number 11/471 San Mateo County
Republican Party, which was previously received by the FPPC on May 27, 2016. Your request
was to know how much cash was collected by the committee, documents showing payments to
Nicholas Rice-Sanchez, and correspondence from Charles Bell, Jr. regarding the case. These
same requests were previously sent by you and received by us on May 27, 2016.

The items that you have requested contain names of records that we do not have. We
have previously provided you with a copy of the closed case file for 11/471 on June 20, 2014, in
response to a previous request for that file. We also responded to this request on June 2, 2016,
noting that the Public Records Act does not require us to create records for requesters.

We have made a reasonable search for the materials you requested and found no other
documents responsive to this request. Your request and our response are public records, which
may be disclosed to the public upon receipt of a proper request for disclosure. If you have any
questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5021.

Sincerely,

s

Tanya Smith

Commission Counsel

Enforcement Division
Enclosures



